
Firm 
Contingent / 
Drill or Drop 

14/23a 
14/24a 
14/27a 
14/28a 
14/29a 
14/30a 

FINDER ENERGY UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & Reprocess Seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

20/1b 
20/2d 
20/3a 
20/6d 
20/7d 
20/8c 

FINDER ENERGY UK LIMITED DANA PETROLEUM (E&P) LIMITED 
Phase A 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

22/23c 
22/28b 

NEO ENERGY (ZEX) LIMITED 
Phase A 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

36/14a 
36/15a 
36/19 
36/20 
37/11a 
37/16 

HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED 

Phase A 
Obtain & Reprocess Sesimic 
Desktop studies 

Phase B: Shoot Seismic 
Phase C: Drill or Drop 

36/30c 
42/5c 

HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED Merge with P2557 

37/26 
37/27 

HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED 
HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED 
REABOLD SOUTHERN NORTH SEA LIMITED 

Phase A 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

42/2b 
42/3 
42/4 
42/7a 
42/8a 

ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED SHELL U.K. LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain sesimic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

42/14a 
42/15b 

ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED SHELL U.K. LIMITED Merge with P2500 

42/30b 
43/26b 

BRIDGE PETROLEUM 2 LIMITED 
Phase A 
Reprocess sesimic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

43/2b 
43/3b 
43/4b 
43/9 
43/14a 

DELTIC ENERGY PLC 
Phase A 
Reprocess sesimic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

43/12a 
43/13b 

INEOS UK SNS LIMITED ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED Straight to 2nd Term 

43/12b 
43/13c 
43/14b 
43/17a 
43/18a 
43/19d 

INEOS UK SNS LIMITED ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED 
Phase C 
Obtain seismic 
Firm Well 

43/20c 
44/16a 
44/17a 
44/21b 

NEPTUNE E&P UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & Reprocess seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

43/21a 
43/22a 

PERENCO UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain seismic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

43/24c 
43/29 
43/30 

ALBION ENERGY UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess seismic Drill or Drop 

43/25 
44/21c 

ALBION ENERGY UK LIMITED 
Phase B 
Acquire & Obtain Seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

44/13a 
44/16c 
44/17b 
44/18a 
44/23a 

NEPTUNE E&P UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess Seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

44/19b HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD MERIDIAN RESOURCES UK LIMITED 

Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

44/21d 
44/22 
44/23b 
44/27 

HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD MERIDIAN RESOURCES UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

33rd ROUND POTENTIAL AWARDS BY BLOCK 

Blocks Licence Administrator Partner 
Work Programme Commitments 

  
  

    
  
   

 
  

 
       

 
 

  

    
 

 
  

      

 
   

 
     
    

 
        

   
   
    

 
 

  

  
    

 
 

 
  

 
      

   
 

  
 

  

  
 

 
 

  

        

     
  
 

 

 

   
 
   

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
  

   
 
     

   
 

   
 

  

 
                                            

 
   

 
  

     

 
   

 
  

     
 
   

 
  

                        

 
  



  
  

 
  

  
 
 

 
  

   
 
    

 
  

  
   

  
 

   

    
 
 

 
  

  
 
   

 
  

   
  

 

     

    
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

 
  

    

     
 
   

 
  

            
        

Blocks Licence Administrator Partner 
Work Programme Commitments 

Contingent / 
Firm 

Drill or Drop 

47/4d 
47/5d 

PERENCO UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain Seismic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

47/5e 
47/10c 
48/6c 

DELTIC ENERGY PLC 
Phase A 
Obtain and reprocess seismic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

47/5b 
48/1a PERENCO UK LIMITED 

Straight to 2nd Term 

48/1b 
48/2b 

PERENCO UK LIMITED 
Phase A 
Desktop Studies Drill or Drop 

48/2c PETROGAS NORTH SEA LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain Seismic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

48/10 HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD 
Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

48/12a PERENCO UK LIMITED 
Phase C 
Firm Well 

48/14d 
48/15b 

HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD Straight to 2nd Term 

48/18c HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD COMTRACK (UK) LIMITED 
Phase A 
Reprocess seismic 

Drill or Drop 

50/21a 
50/26 
49/25b 
49/30b 

ORCADIAN ENERGY (CNS) LTD 
Phase A 
Obtain Seismic 
Desktop Studies 

Drill or Drop 

110/3b DCARBONX LTD Straight to 2nd Term 

113/27c HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD COMTRACK (UK) LIMITED 
Phase A 
Obtain & reprocess seismic 
Desktop studies 

Drill or Drop 

Obtain 3D Seismic = To purchase or otherwise obtain already existing seismic data 
Acquire 3D Sesimic = Shoot new sesimic data 


