	33rd ROUND	POTENTIAL A		
Blocks	Licence Administrator	Partner	Work Programme Commitments	
			Firm	Drill or Drop
14/23a				
14/24a 14/27a			Phase A	
14/28a	FINDER ENERGY UK LIMITED		Obtain & Reprocess Seismic	Drill or Drop
14/29a			Desktop studies	
14/30a				
20/1b				
20/2d				
20/3a 20/6d	FINDER ENERGY UK LIMITED	DANA PETROLEUM (E&P) LIMITED	Phase A	Drill or Drop
20/8d 20/7d			Desktop Studies	
20/8c				
22/23c			Phase A	
22/28b	NEO ENERGY (ZEX) LIMITED		Desktop studies	Drill or Drop
36/14a				
36/15a			Phase A	
36/19	HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED	HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED	Obtain & Reprocess Sesimic	Phase B: Shoot Seismic
36/20			Desktop studies	Phase C: Drill or Drop
37/11a 37/16				
36/30c				
42/5c	HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED	HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED	Merge with P2557	
37/26	HORIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED	HORIZON ENERGY ACQUISITION LIMITED	Phase A	Drill or Dron
37/27	INGRIZON ENERGY PARTNERS LIMITED	REABOLD SOUTHERN NORTH SEA LIMITED	Desktop studies	Drill or Drop
42/2b				
42/3			Phase A	
42/4 42/7a	ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED	SHELL U.K. LIMITED	Obtain sesimic	Drill or Drop
42/8a			Desktop Studies	
42/14a 42/15b	ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED	SHELL U.K. LIMITED	Merge with P2500	
42/150				
42/30b			Phase A	
43/26b	BRIDGE PETROLEUM 2 LIMITED		Reprocess sesimic Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop
43/2b				
43/3b			Phase A	
43/4b	DELTIC ENERGY PLC		Reprocess sesimic	Drill or Drop
43/9			Desktop Studies	
43/14a				
43/12a 43/13b	INEOS UK SNS LIMITED	ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED	Straight to 2nd Term	
43/13b 43/12b				
43/13c				
43/14b	INEOS UK SNS LIMITED		Phase C	
43/17a	INEOS OK SNS LIVITED	ONE-DYAS UK LIMITED	Obtain seismic Firm Well	
43/18a				
43/19d				
43/20c				
44/16a			Phase A	Drill or Drop
44/17a	NEPTUNE E&P UK LIMITED		Obtain & Reprocess seismic Desktop studies	оппогогор
44/21b			- soncep studies	
			Phase A	
43/21a	PERENCO UK LIMITED		Obtain seismic	Drill or Drop
43/22a			Desktop Studies	
43/24c			Phase A	
43/29	ALBION ENERGY UK LIMITED		Obtain & reprocess seismic	Drill or Drop
43/30			Phase B	
43/25	ALBION ENERGY UK LIMITED		Acquire & Obtain Seismic	Drill or Drop
44/21c			Desktop studies	
44/13a				
44/16c			Phase A	
44/17b	NEPTUNE E&P UK LIMITED		Obtain & reprocess Seismic	Drill or Drop
44/18a			Desktop studies	
44/23a	+		-	L
44/19b	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD	MERIDIAN RESOURCES UK LIMITED		Drill or Drop
44/21d				
44/22	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD	MERIDIAN RESOURCES UK LIMITED		Drill or Drop
44/23b				
44/27				

Blocks			Work Programme	Work Programme Commitments	
	Licence Administrator	Partner	Firm	Contingent / Drill or Drop	
47/4d 47/5d	PERENCO UK LIMITED		Phase A Obtain Seismic Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop	
47/5e 47/10c 48/6c	DELTIC ENERGY PLC		Phase A Obtain and reprocess seismic Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop	
47/5b 48/1a	PERENCO UK LIMITED		Straight to 2nd Term		
48/1b 48/2b	PERENCO UK LIMITED		Phase A Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop	
48/2c	PETROGAS NORTH SEA LIMITED		Phase A Obtain Seismic Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop	
48/10	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD		Phase A Obtain & reprocess seismic Desktop studies	Drill or Drop	
48/12a	PERENCO UK LIMITED		Phase C Firm Well		
48/14d 48/15b	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD		Straight to 2nd Term		
18/18c	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD	COMTRACK (UK) LIMITED	Phase A Reprocess seismic	Drill or Drop	
50/21a 50/26 49/25b 49/30b	ORCADIAN ENERGY (CNS) LTD		Phase A Obtain Seismic Desktop Studies	Drill or Drop	
110/3b	DCARBONX LTD		Straight to 2nd Term		
113/27c	HARTSHEAD RESOURCES LTD	COMTRACK (UK) LIMITED	Phase A Obtain & reprocess seismic Desktop studies	Drill or Drop	

Obtain 3D Seismic = To purchase or otherwise obtain already existing seismic data Acquire 3D Sesimic = Shoot new sesimic data